Foreign currency exposure March 31,  2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

Trade Receivables

   In USD  0.29  0.11  0.06

   In JPY  -   1.10  0.82

Trade Payables

   In USD  11.60  4.71  12.19

   In JPY  630.85  506.69  609.86

   In EURO  0.35  0.36  0.46

   In THB  84.25  70.96  98.78
Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Rs. against the relevant
foreign currencies. (+)/(-)5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.  A positive number
below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the Rs. strengthens  (+)(-)5% against the relevant currency.
For a 5% weakening of the Rs. against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit
or equity, and the balances below would be positive or negative.

   (Rs. in lacs)

Currency

As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

5%
increase

5%
decrease

5%
increase

5%
decrease

5%
increase

5%
decrease

Receivable

   In USD  0.96  (0.96)  0.30  (0.30)  0.19  (0.19)

   In JPY  -   -   0.03  (0.03)  0.03  (0.03)

Payable

   In USD  (37.81)  37.81  (15.27)  15.27  (40.19)  40.19

   In JPY  (19.38)  19.38  (14.69)  14.69  (17.71)  17.71

   In EURO  (1.40)  1.40  (1.25)  1.25  (1.76)  1.76

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Munjal Showa Limited

136

   In THB  (8.46)  8.46  (6.68)  6.68  (9.31)  9.31

Impact on profit or loss as
at the end of the reporting
period

 (66.09)  66.09  (37.55)  37.55  (68.75)  68.75

Impact on total equity as
at the end of the reporting
period

 (43.22)  43.22  (24.56)  24.56  (44.96)  44.96

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because
the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year/ in future years.

Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss
to the Company. The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means
of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Company’s exposure and wherever appropriate, the

[…]

The Company has prepared the opning balance sheet as per Ind AS as of April 1, 2016 (the transition date) by recognising
all assets and liabilites whose recognition is required by indian AS, not  recognising items of assets or liabilities which
are not premit ted by indian AS, by classifing items from previous GAAp as required under Ind AS in measurement of
recognised assets and liabilities.

However, this principle is subject to optional exemptions availed by the Company as detailed below

Deemed cost-Previous GAAP carrying amount: (Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible)

Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and
equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the
previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition af ter making necessary adjustments for
de-commissioning liabilities. This exemption can also be used for intangible assets covered by Ind AS 38 Intangible
Assets and investment property covered by Ind AS 40 Investment Properties.

Accordingly, the company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at their
previous GAAP carrying value.

41.1 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the balance sheet as at April 1, 2016
   (Rs. in lacs)

 Note
41.7

 Amount as per
IGAAP #

Ind AS
adjustments

Amount as per
Ind AS

 Non-current assets

 (a)   Property, Plant and Equipment

 19,551.80  19,551.80

 (b)   Capital work-in-progress  261.45  261.45

 (c)   Intangible assets  196.92  196.92

 (d)   Financial Assets

   (i) Loans  147.76  147.76

   (ii) Other financial assets  278.42  278.42

(e) Income tax assets (net)  4,405.24  4,405.24

(f)  Other non-current assets  166.09  166.09

Total Non- Current Assets 25007.68  -   25007.68

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Munjal Showa Limited

139

 Current assets

 (a) Inventories  6,313.40  6,313.40

 (b) Financial Assets

   (i) Investments (a)  8,189.18  327.74  8,516.92

   (ii) Trade Receivables  19,910.67  19,910.67

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  147.77  147.77

   (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  94.80  94.80

   (v) Loans  136.74  136.74

   (vi) Other financial assets  6.47  6.47

 (c) Other current assets  1,146.70  1,146.70

Total Current Assets  35,945.73  327.74  36,273.47

 Total Assets  60,953.41  327.74  61,281.15

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

 (a)   Equity Share capital  799.93  -   799.93

 (b)   Other Equity (a) & (d)  44,492.07  198.52  44,690.59

 Total equity  45,292.00  198.52  45,490.52

 LIABILITIES

 Non-current liabilities

(a) Long-term provisions  327.58  -   327.58

(b) Deferred tax liability (net) (a)  659.63  113.43  773.06

(c) Other non-current liabilities (d)  -   13.79  13.79

Total Non-Current liabilities  987.21  127.22  1,114.43

 Current liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

   (i) Trade Payables  13,297.20  -  13,297.20

   (ii) Other financial liabilities   302.11  -   302.11

 (b) Other current liabilities (d)  432.02  2.00  434.02

 (c) Short term provisions  642.87  -   642.87

Total Current liabilities  14,674.20  2.00  14,676.20

 Total Equity and Liabilities  60,953.40  327.74  61,281.15

# Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confIrm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Munjal Showa Limited

140

41.2 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2017
   (Rs. in lacs)

  Note 41.7  Amount as
per IGAAP #

 Adjustment
to deferred
tax liability

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Amount as
per Ind AS

 Non-current assets

 (a)   Property, Plant and Equipment  17,656.87  17,656.87

 (b)  Capital work-in-progress  288.48  288.48

 (c)   Intangible assets  138.19  138.19

 (d)  Financial Assets

   (i) Investments (a)  1,007.99  (10.89)  997.10

   (ii) Loans  110.73  110.73

   (iii) Other financial assets  275.82  275.82

(e) Income tax assets (net)  4,687.93  4,687.93

(f)  Other non-current assets  67.83  67.83

Total Non- Current Assets  24,233.84  (10.89)  24,222.95

 Current assets

 (a) Inventories  6,188.33  6,188.33

 (b) Financial Assets

   (i) Investments (a)  15,438.99  658.03  16,097.02

   (ii) Trade Receivables  19,418.02  19,418.02

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  559.96  559.96

   (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  61.23  61.23

   (v) Loans  175.14  175.14

   (vi) Other financial assets  4.86  4.86

 (c) Other current assets  849.25  849.25

Total Current Assets  42,695.78  658.03  43,353.81

 Total Assets  66,929.62  647.14  67,576.76

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

 (a)   Equity Share capital  799.93  799.93

 (b)   Other Equity (a) & (d)  50,147.30  (89.79)  409.39  50,466.90

 Total equity  50,947.23  (89.79)  409.39  51,266.83

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Munjal Showa Limited

141

 LIABILITIES

 Non-current liabilities

 (a) Long term provisions  359.60  -   -  359.60

 (b) Deferred tax liability (net)  (a)  55.78  89.79  223.96  369.53

 (c) Other non-current liabilities  (d)  -   -   11.79  11.79

Total Non-Current liabilities  415.38  89.79  235.75  740.92

 Current liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

   (i) Trade Payables  13,537.77  13,537.77

   (ii) Other financial liabilities   320.92  320.92

 (b) Other current liabilities (d)  390.97  2.00  392.97

 (c) Provisions  1,317.35  1,317.35

Total Current liabilities  15,567.01  2.00  15,569.01

 Total Equity and Liabilities  66,929.62  -   647.14  67,576.76

# Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
note

41.3 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

Note 41.7
As at

March 31, 2017
As at

April 1, 2016

 Equity as reported under previous GAAP  50,947.23  45,291.99

Add: Impact of measuring investments at Fair Value through Profit
or Loss (FVTPL) (net of tax)

(a)  423.18  214.32

Add: Deferment of government grant (d)  (13.79)  (15.79)

Add: Adjustment to deferred tax liability as at March 31,2017  (89.79)  -

 Total equity as reported under Ind AS  51,266.83  45,490.52

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Munjal Showa Limited

142

41.4 Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Note 41.7  Amount as per
IGAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

 Amount as per
Ind AS

 I  INCOME

 Revenue From Operations (gross) (b) & (e)  145,965.89  13,085.45  159,051.34

 Other Income (a) & (d)  1,437.52  321.40  1,758.92

 Total Income (I)  147,403.41  13,406.85  160,810.26

 II  EXPENSES

Cost of raw material and components
consumed

 106,775.72  106,775.72

Changes in inventory of finished goods, work-in
progress and scrap

 421.68  421.68

Excise duty (b)  13,085.57  13,085.57

Employee benefit expense (c)  11,768.25  (313.86)  11,454.39

Finance costs  5.40  5.40

Depreciation and amortization expense  2,906.20  2,906.20

Other expenses (e)  17,365.87  (0.12)  17,365.75

 Total expenses (II)  139,243.12  12,771.59  152,014.71

 III  Profit before tax (I-II)  8,160.28  635.26  8,795.55

 IV  Tax expense:

 Current tax  3,108.91  3,108.91

 Deferred tax (credit)/ charge (a) & (c)  (603.87)  219.17  (384.69)

Total tax expenses (IV) 2,505.05 219.17 2,724.22

 V  Profit for the period (III- IV)   5,655.24  416.09  6,071.33

 VI  Other Comprehensive Income

 Items that will not be relassified to profit or
loss:

 Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined
benefit plans

(c)  (313.86)  (313.86)

 Income tax benefit (c)  -  108.63  108.63

 Items that will be relassified to profit or loss:  -  -  -

 Net other comprehensive income for the
year, net of tax (VI)

 -  (205.23)  (205.23)

 VII   Total Comprehensive Income for the
year (V+VI)

 5,655.24  210.86  5,866.10

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Munjal Showa Limited

143

41.5 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

 Note 41.7 For the year
ended March

31, 2017

Profit af ter tax as reported under previous GAAP  5,655.24

Impact of measuring investments at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL) (a)  319.40

Reclassification of actuarial (gain)/loss in respect of defined benefit plan to
“Other Comprehensive Income”

(c)  313.86